
LAW OFFICES 

PETER C. K. ENWALL, P.A. 
POST OFFICE BOX 23879 

GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32 802 

211 N.E. FIRST STREET 

September 17, 1993 

Steve Tribble, Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

PHONE (904) 376-5226 

FAX (904) 3 7 2 - 8 8 5 8  

RE: Application for Certificates to Provide Water and 
Wastewater Service in Alachua County Under Grandfather 
Rights by Turkey Creek, Inc. 61 Family Diner, Inc. d/b/a 
Turkey Cre 
Docket No. 

Dear Mr. Tribble: 

Enclosed please find the original and fifteen copies of the 
Prefiled Direct Testimony of Jim Cherry to be filed on behalf of 
Turkey Creek Master Owners Association in connection with the above 
referenced matter. 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for Certificates to 

Alachua County Under Grandfather Rights 
by TURKEY CREEK, INC. & FAMILY DINER, 
INC. d/b/a TURKEY CREEK UTILITIES 

I 

Provide Water and Wastewater Service in DOCKET NO. 921098-WS 

PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 

JIM CHERRY 
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Q. Will you please state your name and address? 

A. My name is Jim Cherry. I reside in the Turkey 

Creek Subdivision, Alachua, Florida, 32615. 

Q. In what capacity are you appearing in this cause? 

A. I am the former president of the Turkey Creek 

Master Owners Association, Inc., (Owners 

Association) which is a homeowners association 

consisting of residents of the Turkey Creek 

Subdivision. Currently I am Chairman of the 

Utilities Committee. We are also customers of 

Turkey Creek Utilities (TCU), individually, and as 

an association. I was the President from June 30, 

1992, until August, 1993. The Board of Directors 

has authorized me to act and testify on behalf of 

the Owners Association. 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to provide the 

Commission with background regarding the 

relationship of the owners in Turkey Creek with the 

Utility. I will also testify regarding the fire 

protection charge which the Utility attempted to 

charge to the Owners Association; further, I will 

testify regarding the miscellaneous charges which 

were in effect as of July, 1990, and the extent of 

an increase in these charges; I will testify 
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regarding the practice of the Utility as to 

customer deposits and interest; I will testify as 

to the Utility's practice regarding a late payment 

fee; I will testify regarding the service 

availability charges of the Utility; I will testify 

regarding the un-metered irrigation facilities and 

the relationship between the owners and the Utility 

regarding these common areas; I will testify 

regarding the Utility's implementation of its meter 

replacement policy; I will testify regarding the 

form used by the Utility as an application for 

service; and I will testify about our position on 

the issue of deposits, refunds, and interest. 

In a nutshell, the owners submit that the 

rates and fees presently charged by the Utility are 

not fair, just, or reasonable to the owners, nor 

were the rates and fees which were being charged 

when the Commission took jurisdiction. The owners 

submit that the question of reasonable rates and 

charges should be addressed by the commission in a 

later proceeding. 

Finally, the purpose of my testimony is to 

urge the Commission to 

proposed rate rollback to 

and to continue to compel 
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difference between the two charges, together with 

interest, until such time that the Utility refunds 

these improper charges to our homeowners with 

appropriate interest. 

Q. Do you or the Association have substantial 

interests which are affected by the Commission's 

proposed action? 

A. Yes, our substantial interests are affected. 

First, I am an individual homeowner within the 

Turkey Creek subdivision and have received my water 

and wastewater service from TCU since 1985. 

Second, I am representing our Owners Association 

which is a customer. Finally, our Owners 

Association includes all of the homeowner residents 

of the Turkey Creek subdivision, each of whom 

receive their water and wastewater service from 

TCU. The members have authorized the Association 

Board to act in their behalf, and the Board has 

voted to file for intervention in this action, and 

have further authorized me to testify in their 

behalf, as former President and Utilities Committee 

Chairman. In short, we all have to pay TCU's rates 

and charges. 

Q. Mr. Cherry, would you briefly summarize the history 

of the relationship between the Owners Association 
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and the Utility? 

A. Norwood Hope, through his various companies, 

Q. 

A. 

developed Turkey Creek as a subdivision located 

North of Gainesville, Florida, and within the 

corporate limits of the City of Alachua. Until 

1992, Mr. Hope exerted total control over the 

Owners Association and also the Utility. Pursuant 

to the settlement of a lawsuit, Mr. Hope was 

required to turn control over to an elected Board 

of Directors for the Owners Association, and this 

elected Board of Directors took office in June of 

1992. As a Director, and as a homeowner, I was 

elected President of the Association. Over the 

years, the owners' relations with Mr. Hope have 

been strained to say the least. Since the new 

Board assumed the management and control of the 

Owners Association, this strained relationship has 

continued to exist between Mr. Hope, as owner of 

the Utility, and the Owners Association. 

How has the relationship manifested itself with 

respect to fire protection in the Turkey Creek 

subdivision. 

On October 12, 1992, the Utility delivered to the 

Owners Association a bill for $1,838.16, for a 

"fire hydrant service fee". TCU later provided a 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Notice that payment was delinquent and that a late 

fee of ten percent (10%) of the unpaid balance 

would be added to the bill. On October 19, 1992, I 

wrote Mr. Hope a letter pertaining to the 

irrigation charges and also pertaining to the fire 

hydrant service fee. I asked him to provide me 

with any Agreement which would obligate the Owner's 

Association to pay the fee. 

He never provided any documentation, and on 

November 11, 1992, we received a notice that if the 

total amount was not paid by November 18, 1992, 

fire hydrant service would immediately be 

discontinued. 

Mr. Cherry, let me show you Intervenor's Composite 

Exhibit IIJC-lff, consisting of three ( 3 )  page, and 

ask you if you can identify these documents. 

Yes, the first page is a copy of the bill. The 

second page is my letter dated October 19, 1992, 

requesting written documentation regarding the 

Owners Associations obligation. The third page is 

the notice to the Owners Association that service 

would be discontinued. 

Should the Owners Association be required to pay 

for fire hydrant service within the subdivision? 

No. We believe that this is a normal part of a 
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Q. 

A. 

utility doing business and the cost should not be 

billed to an individual customer. Furthermore, it 

was a conflict of interest for Mr. Hope to have the 

Owners Association pay this fee when he controlled 

both the Owners Association and TCU. 

Are you familiar with the connection and 

disconnection charges imposed by the Utility in 

June of 1 9 9 2 ,  and since that date? 

Yes, I am. According to its Tariff Filing, the 

Utility presently charges $ 4 0 . 0 0  for the initial 

connection of water and wastewater service; and 

$ 4 0 . 0 0  for pre-paid dis-connection of water and 

wastewater service; $40.00  for normal reconnection 

of water. 

The $ 4 0 . 0 0  charge appears excessive to us. 

TCU is confined to a small geographic area and the 

utility can travel to any customer in five minutes 

or less. 

Q. What has been the effect of these charges? 

A. Many of the members of our Owners Association have 

had plumbing problems from time to time, including 

myself. In order for the plumber to work on our 

particular problem, the water must be disconnected. 

According to TCU, this incurs a $ 4 0 . 0 0  charge. 

Once the plumber has completed his work, the water 
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must be reconnected. According to TCU, this calls 

for another $40.00 charge. I have had to pay these 

charges myself in order to obtain plumbing 

services. The Owners Association submits that 

these charges are not reasonably related to the 

actual cost of providing these services. 

Q. Are you familiar with TCU’s policy regarding 

customer deposits and interest? 

A. Yes. Many of our owners have been on the system 

long enough to warrant a refund of their initial 

customer deposit. However, when refunds have been 

made, TCU has refunded the initial deposit, minus 

$40.00. 

Further, the Utility makes no pretense about 

paying any interest on any of the deposits, and has 

indicated that it will not pay interest on the 

$40.00 deposit which it continues to retain. 

Q. What do you request with respect to these deposits? 

A .  On behalf of the owners, I request that a 

reasonable rate of interest be assessed against TCU 

and that provision be made for the payment of any 

interest arrears to the customers in an equitable 

manner. I also request that any remaining customer 

deposits which are being unreasonably withheld by 

the Utility be promptly returned to the homeowner. 

7 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0  

11 

1 2  

13 

14 

15 

16 

1 7  

18 

19 

2 0  

21 

22  

23  

2 4  

2 5  

Q. Are you familiar with TCU's late payment fee? 

A. Yes. It's $ 2 0 . 0 0  or ten percent (10%) whichever is 

greater. This is very excessive. A $ 2 0 . 0 0  late 

fee for being one day late on a $ 3 0 . 0 0  to $50.00 

utility bill is unreasonable. We concur with 

staff's recommendation to lower this to $ 2 . 0 0  or 

$ 3 . 0 0 .  In addition, the Utility often disregarded 

the post mark on a paid bill and claimed that 

payment had not been timely received which 

according to the Utility, justified imposition of 

the late charge. We would ask the Commission to 

see that this practice is stopped. 

Q. Are you familiar with the service availability 

charges which are currently being charged by TCU? 

A. Yes, I am. In my estimation, they are clearly 

excessive. For example, this past Spring, the 

homeowner's Board of Directors voted to construct a 

small structure near the entrance of our 

subdivision to serve as a security gate house. We 

authorized Howard Johnston, a homeowner and Board 

member, to inquire of the Utility as to how much 

this would cost. Mr. Hope responded to our inquiry 

with a letter dated April 7, 1993. 

Let me show you Intervenor's Composite Exhibit "JC- 

3 " .  Is this the letter? 

Q. 
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Q. 

A. 

Yes, it is. 

Why do you say the charges pertaining to the 

guardhouse are excessive? 

As I understand it, the normal installation cost of 

installing a 5 / 8 "  x 3/4" meter is around $100.00. 

TCU's charge for our guardhouse greatly exceeds a 

normal charge. Further, TCU's charge does not 

include the cost of hooking into the system, 

because there is a separate water line charge of 

$150.00, and there are other charges related to 

repavement costs. I have previously referred to 

the unreasonableness of the $80.00 connect and 

disconnect charge. The City of Alachua would 

probably charge somewhere around $250.00, instead 

of the $1,465.00 which the Utility was trying to 

charge us. 

As to the wastewater system, we have never 

received any justification for the $1,250.00 

manhole charge, or the 4 inch lateral installation 

charge. The capital facilities charge of $535.00 

is very high, and TCU is also attempting to charge 

us a pro-rata share of the construction cost of the 

lift station, which is a new charge. You must 

remember that all of this pertains to providing 

service to a small guardhouse. Even a regular 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

house in Turkey Creek would not cost as much. 

Are you familiar with the rate for service 

presently charged by TCU? 

Yes, I am, and they are too high. I am familiar 

with them because the Owners Association pays them, 

and also because I pay them individually, as a 

customer. An example of the manner in which the 

rates are charged is shown in my letter December 

29, 1992, with my bill attached. 

Let me show you Intervenor's Composite Exhibit "JC- 

411, consisting of two (2) pages, and ask you if you 

can identify these? 

Yes. This is my letter to Joann Chase, together 

with a copy of the bills. The rates apparently 

went up, but without any notice. Using the 

December, 1990, rate schedule, my September water 

bill should have been $32.02, not $33.80. The 

wastewater charge of $37.25 cannot be verified, and 

also there is a $ .25 llGov'tlv charge. It is clear 

that TCU raised its rates after June 30, 1992, 

without the consent of the Commission and that 

illegal rate increases should be refunded to the 

customers with interest. 

Are the owners satisfied with rolling back the 

rates as proposed by the Commission. 

10 
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A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q *  

A .  

Yes, in this proceeding. However, the question 

whether the June 30, 1992, rates are fair, just, 

and reasonable should be the subject of a later 

docket proceeding. 

Are you familiar with the water systems which had 

no meters? 

Yes, I am. Presently, there are connections which 

provide water to five median strips which are 

common areas of the subdivision, and which are the 

responsibility of the Owner's Association. When 

the new Board took over, we began receiving water 

bills for these five areas. We became aware that 

no water had even been used since the previous 

March. We authorized Beverly Smith to inquire of 

the Utility about the reason for the $393.55 

charge, which seemed excessive. TCU responded by 

saying that when Mr. Hope ran the Owners 

Association, he had entered into a verbal agreement 

with himself, as owner of the Utility, to charge 

the amounts charged. 

Have you ever seen any written document which sets 

forth the charge for providing water to the common 

areas? 

No, I have not. As a matter of fact, these five 

areas did not even have meters, so there was no way 

1 1  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

to tell how much water had been used. We noticed 

that the bills seemed to reflect a meter use. Upon 

further inquiry, we learned that Mr. Hope had 

simply inserted an arbitrary meter reading so that 

his computer software could generate a bill. We 

would hope that the Commission would attempt to 

regulate this area in the future. 

Let me show you Intervenor's Composite Exhibit "JC- 

5 " ,  consisting of two ( 2 )  pages, and ask you if you 

can identify these. 

Q. 

A .  Yes. This is Mrs. Smith's letter to Mr. Hope, 

which we authorized, and this is Mr. Hope's 

response to her dated September 24, 1992. 

Q. What is the position of the owners regarding the 

watering sites? 

A .  We agree that we should have to pay a fair charge 

to provide meters to these sites, and we further 

agree that we should have to pay a reasonable rate 

for the water we use. 

Are you familiar with the meter placement activity 

of the Utility? 

I am aware that the Utility has on occasion decided 

to install 1" meters for some of our properties, 

rather than the standard 5 / 8 "  x 3/4" meters. The 

Utility then charges the higher rate associated 

12 
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Q *  

A .  

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A .  

Q. 

with the larger meter. 

What are the owners requesting regarding these 

meters? 

We are requesting that the Utility either charge a 

monthly customer charge based upon the smaller 

meter size, or replace the meters at no cost to the 

owner. 

Are you familiar with the service application form 

used by the Utility? 

Yes, I am. We applied for service on August 3, 

1993, for the irrigation systems I mentioned. A 

copy of the our Application is included as 

Intervenor's Composite Exhibit 11JC-611. A s  you can 

see, the connection fees and disconnection fees 

have now risen by $10.00 over the December 2 6 ,  1990 

Application form and are now $ 4 0 . 0 0 .  In paragraph 

2,  we are now being charged $60.00 per connection 

or disconnection if these occur during other than 

normal business hours. 

The Utility continues to charge its ten percent 

(10%) or $20.00 late charge. 

Are you familiar with the PSC staff criticisms of 

the Application form? 

Yes, I am. 

What are your comments? 

13 
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A. The owners agree with staff, and would request that 

the Application be completely revised. We would 

further request that a copy of the rates in effect 

be delivered to each customer when service is 

applied for. This is a practice which has not 

occurred in the past. 

Q. As a representative of the Owners Association and 

also as an individual homeowner, what is your 

position regarding the refund of excessive 

deposits? 

A. We would request the Commission to require the 

Utility to escrow deposits and make refunds of 

deposits and other monies when appropriate. Also, 

the Utility should be required to pay interest on 

each deposit according to normal industry 

standards. We also request that the Utility be 

required to refund the difference between the 

improper rates charged by the Utility and the rates 

in effect on June 30, 1992. We would also request 

the Commission to consider and adopt in a future 

proceeding those rates and charges which are fair, 

just, and reasonable. 

Q. Does this complete your testimony? 

A. Yes, it does. 
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DATED this /q& day of September, 1993. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ALACHUA 

L 
JXM CflEWY, Individually and as 

ed 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority personally appeared 
JIM CHERRY, Individually and as Authorized Representative of 
the Turkey Creek Master Owner's Association, Inc., who after 
being placed under oath, and being personally known to me, 
deposes and states that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Print-Name: 'J 
Commission Expiration Date: 
Commission Number: 

C c " .  No A A 7 6 4 4 8 0  I I Y -  

1 5  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing has been provided by U. S. Mail, 

on this I pMj day of September, 1993, to the following persons: 

JOHN L. WHARTON, ESQUIRE 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Attorney for TURKEY CREEK, INC. 
and FAMILY DINER, INC., d/b/a 
TURKEY CREEK UTILITIES 

STEPHEN C. REILLY, ESQUIRE 
Office of Public Counsel 
Room 812 
11 1 West Madison Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 

CATHY BEDELL, ESQUIRE 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0863 

PET77 C.K. ENWALL, P.A. 

21 1 NE First Street ,’ 

Post Office Box 23879 
Gainesville, Florida 32602 

Florida Bar Number: 161601 
Attorney for Prospective Intervenor 

(904) 376-5226 
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Turkey Creek Master Owners Association, Inc. 
Suite 30, P.O. Box 147050 
Gainesville, Fl32614-7050 

' October 19, 1992 

Norwood Hope, President 
Turkey Creek Utilities, Inc. 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, FL 32615-9513 

Dear Mr. Hope: 

This will acknowledge your notice of October 13th advising of a 
late fee and a threat to disconnect o u r  service. 

The Board o f  Directors wrote to you on September 18, 1992 asking 
why o u r  bill for August was $393.55 when n o  water was used. We 
have not had the courtesy of receiving pou , r  reply. The board 
believes this bill to be excessive and deserves an explanation 
before more payments are made. 

When you were President of TCMOA, you had a fiduciary duty to the 
membership to obtain the best utility rates possible. This was 
especially so since the utility company was owned by you and your 

,. family and there was no "arms length" transaction. Please forward 
to me any contracts or agreements you entered into as President of 
TCMOA whereby you obligated the TCMOA to pay a minimum of $393.55 
for n o  water usage. Is this in line with the minimum rate charged 
other users? 

You also sent TCMOA an invoice on October 12, 1992 for $1,838.16 
for a fire hydrant service fee. I would likewise ask that you 
forward to me any contracts or agreements you entered into as 
President of TCMOA to obligate the TCMOA to pay a fire hydrant 
service fee. 

s, Sincere1 

JC:rsl \ 

cc: Florida Public Service Commission 
Ernest A .  Sellers 



NOT I C E  

TO : B o a r d  o f  Directors  
T u r k e y  C r e e k  Master Owners A s s o c i a t i o n ,  I n c .  

FROM: T u r k e y  C r e e k  U t i l i t i e s  

DATE: November 11, 1992  

B e  a d v i s e d  t h a t  t h e  1992 f i r e  h y d r a n t  s e r v i c e  fee  which  was b i l l e d  
on October 1 2 ,  1 9 9 2 ,  is  now d e l i n q u e n t .  A l a t e  f e e  of 1 0 %  h a s  been 
a d d e d  t o  s a i d  b i l l ,  a n d  i f  t h e  t o t a l  amount i s  n o t  p a i d  on or  b e f o r e  
t h e  w o r k i n g  d a y  of November 18, 1 9 9 2 ,  we w i l l  i m m e d i a t e l y  d i s c o n t i n u e  
f i r e  h y d r a n t  s e r v i c e  t o  t h e  T u r k e y  C r e e k  a r e a ,  i n c l u d i n g  Dry C r e e k  ".A" 
and "B" ,  a n d  a d v i s e  t h e  f i r e  d e p a r t m e n t  t h a t  w e  h a v e  done  so .  I n  t h e  
e v e n t  you e l e c t  or c a u s e  t o  h a v e  t h i s  s e r v i c e  d i s c o n t i n u e d ,  p l e a s e  
a d v i s e  a l l  p r o p e r t y  o w n e r s  o f  same so  t h e y  w i l l  be made aware o f  t h i s  
226. be a b l e  t o  r . c t i f y  t h e i r  i n s u r a i i c e  coiqany of t h i s  c h a n g e .  3 y  c o p y  
o f  t h i s  l e t t e r ,  w e  a r e  n o t i f y i n g  all r e s i d e n t s  of t h i s  m a t t e r  a t  t h i s  
time. 

cc :  All TCMOA Board  Members 
T u r k e y  C r e e k  R e s i d e n t s  
P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commiss ion  



TURKEY CREEK, INC.  

SINGLE FAMTLY RESIDENTIAL WATER S E R V I C E  

P r i o r  t o  t h e  connec t ion  t o  Turkey Creek U t i l i t i e s  Water System 

( 1 )  

the  fo l lowing  m u s t  be completed: 

be p a i d  a s  fo l lows:  
An i n i t i a l  one time water  c a p i t a l  f a c i l i t i e s  c h a r g e  m u s t  

Wa t e r  Met e r  
S i z e  ( Inches ) 

5 / 8  x 314 

1-1/2 
1 

2 

Water C a p i t a l  

$380.00 
$545.00 
$675.00 
$900.00 

F a c i l i t i e s  Charges 

( 2 )  A b u i l d i n g  permi t  m u s t  be i n  f o r c e  and a l l  p l a n s  approved 

by a p p r o v a l  a u t h o r i t y  f o r  compliance w i t h  r e s t r i c t i v e  covenan t s  and 

any o t h e r  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s .  
( 3 )  A water meter charge  m u s t  be pa id  a s  fo l lows:  
Water Meter 
S i z e  ( I n c h e s )  

5 / 8  x 3/4 
1 

1-1/2 
2 

I n s t a l l a t i o n  Charqe* 

$375.00 

".. $6 75 .00  
$460.00 / 

$900. oo., 

* I n c l u d e s  PVC b a l l  s h u t o f f  va lue  and PVC check 

A l l  water meters  t o  remain t h e  p r o p e r t y  of Turkey Creek, 

v a l v e  w i t h  va lve  box 

I n c .  and Turkey Creek, I n c . ,  w i l l  make the  s o l e  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i n  
each i n s t a n c e  a s  t o  t h e  s i z e  of water  meter r e q u i r e d .  

(4) t h e  user  m u s t  a g r e e  t o  

and a b i d e  by a l l  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  c o n t a i n e d  i n  u s e r ' s  

a p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  water  and wastewater  s e r v i c e  and a s  same rules and 

r e g u l a t i o n s  may subsequen t ly  change and pay any o t h e r  c h a r g e s  and 

r a t e s  a s  se t  f o r t h  i n  s a i d  a p p l i c a t i o n  and a s  same charges  and r a t e s  

may s u b s e q u e n t l y  change. 

I n  a d d i t i o n  t o  the  above c h a r g e s ,  

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL WATER RATES 

All b i l l s  f o r  water  s e r v i c e  a r e  s u b j e c t  t o  the  f o l l o w i n g :  

( 1 )  Ten  p e r c e n t  ( 1 0 % )  C i t y  of  Alachua u t i l i t y  t a x  w i l l  be 

added t o  t h e  t o t a l  water  s e r v i c e  b i l l  and w i l l  be c o l l e c t e d  monthly. 

T h i s  u t i l i t y  t a x  i s  not s u b j e c t  t o  any d i s c o u n t .  
4 
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, , . ( 2 )  

consumers  of water f u r n i s h e d  by T u r k e y  C r e e k ,  
f o l l o w s :  

T h e  r a t e s  a n d  c h a r g e s  t o  be c h a r g e d  a n d  c o l l e c t e d  f r o m  
I n c . ,  w i l l  be a s  

C u s t o m e r  s e r v i c e  c h a r g e  

R a t e  p e r  1 , 0 0 0  g a l l o n s  for 
f i r s t  4 , 0 0 0  g a l l o n s  

R a t e  p e r  1,000 g a l l o n s  o v e r  
4 , 0 0 0  g a l l o n s  

$ 5 . 9 5  per  m o n t h  per  
b i l l  r e n d e r e d  

$ . 8 5  per  1 , 0 0 0  g a l l o n s  

Minimum M o n t h l y  C h a r g e s  

W a t e r  Meter Minimum G a l l o n s  I n c l u d e d  
S i z e  ( I n c h e s )  C h a r g e  i n  Minimum C h a r g e  
5 / 8  x 3 / 4  $10.35 4,000 

12.05 6,000 

40.95 40,000 

1 

2 1-1/2 23.95 20,000 

T u r k e y  C r e e k ,  I n c . ,  p r e s e n t l y  o n l y  h a s  s i n g l e  f a m i l y  

r e s i d e n t i a l  w a t e r  s e r v i c e s  a n d  r a t e s  a s  l i s t e d  a b o v e .  

o t h e r  t y p e  w a t e r  s e r v i c e  w h i c h  may be f u r n i s h e d  i n  t h e  f u t u r e  w i l l  

be s e t  a t  t h a t  t i m e .  

R a t e s  f o r  a n y  

T h e  a b o v e  s i n g l e  f a m i l y  r e s i d e n t i a l  water  s e r v i c e  c h a r g e s  a n d  

s i n g l e  f a m i l y  r e s i d e n t i a l  w a t e r  r a t e s  of T u r k e y  C r e e k ,  Inc., a r e  

s u b j e c t  t o  c h a n g e  w i t h o u t  n o t i c e .  

- 2 -  
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T U R K E Y  CREEK, INC. 
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL WASTEWATER SERVICE 

Prior to the connection to Turkey Creek Utility Wastewater 
System, the following must be completed: 

(1) A n  initial one time water capital facilities charge must 
be paid as fol lows:  

Water Meter 
Size (Inches) 
5/8 x 314 

1 

2 
1-1/2 

Wastewater Capital 
Faci 1 i t i es Charges 

$440.00  
$590.00 
$725.00 
$950.00 

(2) A building permit must be in force and all plans approved 
by approval authority for compliance with restrictive covenants and 
any other rules and regulations. 

( 3 )  Domestic effluent - The charqes for residential 
wastewater service apply to wastewater flows made up entirely of 
domestic effluent not exceeding the characteristics listed below 
under the heading of Domestic Maxima: .. . 

Domestic Maxima 

Constituent 
Total Solids 

Volatile 
Fixed 

Volat i le 
Fixed 

Vola t i le 
Fixed 

Suspended Solids 

Dissolved Solids 

BOD (5-day, 20° C) 
COD 
TOC 
Total N i t r o g e n  

Organic Nitrogen 
Free Ammonia Nitrogen 
Nitrate (NO,) Nitrogen 
Nitrate (NO;) Nitrogen 
Chlorides 
Alkalinity (as C a C q )  
Fats, Oils, and Grease 

Concentration 
mq/l 
500 
350 
150 
300 
250 
50 

200 
100 
100 
200 
300 
150 

50 
20 
30 

0.05 
0.20 
LOO 
100 
20 

- 3 -  
12/26/90 
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(4) An inspection must be made of the entire wastewater line 
from the residence to its connection with Turkey Creek, Inc., 
wastewater system, and said wastewater line and all connections must 
be approved by Turkey Creek, Inc. 

(5) In addition to the above charges the user must agree to 
and abide by all rules and regulations contained in user's 
application for  water and wstewater service and as same rules and 
regulations may subsequently change and pay any other charges and 
rates as set forth in said application and as same charges and rates 
may subsequently change. 

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL WASTEWATER RATES 
~ 

All bills for water service are subject to the following: 
(1) The rates and charges to be charged and collected from 

consumers of wastewater furnished by Turkey Creek, Inc., will be as 
follows : 

Minimum monthly charge $23.75 (includes wastewater 
charge associated with 4,000 
gallons of water consumption). 

Rate per 1,000 gallons .. . 

Maximum monthly charge $ 3 5 . 4 5  

of water used over 4,000 
gallons thru 7,000 gallons $3.90 per 1,000 gallons 

(2) Turkey Creek, Inc., in i t  wastewater rates takes into 
consideration its furnishing of water at the same time and Turkey 
Creek, Inc., will not furnish wastewater service without serving water 
at same time. 

Turkey Creek, Inc., presently only has single family residential 
wastewater service and rates as listed above. Rates for any other 
type wastewater service which may be furnished in the future will be 
set at that time. 

The above single family residential wastewater service charges 
and single family residential wastewater rates of Turkey Creek, Inc. 
are subject to change without notice. 

-4-  
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' . ., 
"OR RESLDl3TIAL AND "F TER smvm 

r a t o t d l  of $135.00 deposit and $30.00 cut-on fee, I do hereby apply for t h e  services of Turk(  
,e&, Inc., t o  serve water and sewer to:  
me h t i o n :  Lot 

one No. 'i . I understand and agree that  I w: 
ceive no interest on my deposit mney and I a g ~ e  t o  pay for s a i d  water'and sewer services w i t ?  

Qys after billing date on t h e  invoice a t  the mtes in ef fec t  fmm t h e  t o  t i m e  and applicable 
xes t h e m o n ,  and if not paid w i t h i n  LO days, t h e  munt b i l l ed  w i l l  beccme delinquent. 
r t h e r  understand and w e  as follcws: 

11 pay a l a t e  charge of $20.00 per mnth .  

y u e n t ,  and tkt before water services  may be re ins ta ted ,  my account with -key Creek, IAC. 
it be paid c m t ,  including a $30.00 cut-off fee, p lus  a $30.00 re-cut-on fee must be paid in 
m i c e .  

The above mentioned deposi t  my he used t o  pay any delinquency on my account, and said 
ps i t  i s  refundable t o  w, provided my account with Turkey Creek, Inc., is  paid-in-full. 

I am r o t  t o  remeter, resell, allw t o  be used on m t h e r  p p e m y  or  residence, any 
ter obtained f m  W k e y  &e&, Inc., and that I will rat al low other water t o  be connected wit' 
2 w a t e r  system of Turkey Creek, Inc. 

The custcmer agrees n o t  t o  tamper With,  -e or destroy any s e a l s ,  mterial o r  e q u i p  
7 - t  of Turkey m, Inc. The c u s t m  further agrees t o  be responsible for any damge &ne to  
J Seals, n-aterial or equipnent of Turkey Creek, Inc. 

All'payments for sa id  wa te r  services s M l  be M e  in person or by rrail a t  tk office of 
rkey @e&, Inc., in U c h u a  County, Florida. 

I am not to  use any water, except as approved in writing by Turkey be&, Inc. , on or in 
nnection with the  a b v e  pmises which is not furnished or supplied by Turkey Q?eeL, Lnc. , or 
s successors, designees, &ees or  assignees. 

I w i l l  no t  allow any water o r  waste, except humin waste generated in my residence, to 
fer t h e  bastecater  systan of Turkey Creek, Inc. ,  unless s a i d  wate r  o r  wastaater has been 
tered and/or sold by Turkey Creek, Inc. 

W a - t e r  frm a w e l l ,  s-, lake or  basin m y  be used only for the  m s e  of watering 
s s  

A designated official f m  %key Creek, Inc. ? m y  inspect my water o r  wastewater . 
s t e m  an my pmperty a t  any redsonable hour to d e t m e  ccmpliance with this application. 1 
r thw understand tbt ii I am mt canplying with all conditions on this application, th3t my 

and wastewater sentice w i l l  imnediately he cu t  off ard discontinued without mtice. 

23s of Turkey CE&, Inc. ,  upon notification by t h e  applicant t o  the u t i l i t y  
rent billing. 

y be done upon 24 b w  notice and during normil business burs of rwlkey Creek, 

A, Inc. , as a result of action taken tc. collect any charges incurred by me. 

reet Addre 9s - - - - - - - - E x Z p Q ~ s s  : 

I 

1. 

2 .  

If I do not pay for these water and sewer services w i t h i n  10 days a f t e r  b i l l &  date, I 

My water services  will be discontinued a t  any -time my account is  mre thn 1 0  days de- 

A $30.00 cut-off fee w i l l  be charged w h e  any service is discontinued for any 
3.  

4. 

5 .  

s .  
7 .  

8 .  

9. 

10. 
Shrubs , gardens , and as approved in writing by Turkey Creek, Inc .  

11. W a t e r  service c~?n be discontinued and t h e  application voided during norrml business 
payment of 

'dater service connections, disconnections or  reconnections at t h e  custcmer's T u e s t  

r agree t o  be respnsible for it.1 attarneys' fees and msts incurred on ix+aU of b k e y  

1 2 .  

13. 

I hereby agree t o  pay the rates and obeylfollcw d e s  as my be s e t  or  amended -hm time to 
by Turkey Creek, Inc ,  

Social Security No. 

is hereby adawledged of $165.00 which represents a d e p s i t  of $135,00 for residentdl 
? and Wtmater service of TURKEY CREEX, INC., and a $30.00 cut-on fee. 

12-26-87 



TURKEk CREEK MASTER OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.  I , . a  

REV1 EW FEES 

Per Dwelling Unit 

A.  

8. 

C. 

D. 

All single family detached plans 

All attached units* 

Additions and/or alterations to completed 
single family and attached units not re- 
quiring a plan to be submitted 

Additions and/or alterations to completed 
single family and attached units requiring 
a plan to be submitted 

$ 1 2 0 . 0 0  

$140.00 

$ 40,QO 

$ 50 .00  

*Recognizing that builders of townhouses or multifamily structures 
may repeat or mirror floor plans and elevations, t he  Association w i l l  

put a maximum review fee on buildings which contain such repeat or 
mirror units, provided such units are simultaneously submitted fo r  
Association approval and will be built simultaneously by the same 
builder. This maximum will be $1,100 per building. In addition, 
in those caae8 where buildings a r e  duplicates of other building8 to be 
simultaneously approved and simultaneously constructed by the same 
builder, then such additi.ona1 duplicate buildings s h a l l  be at half the 
maximum per building. These maximum charges only apply to 20 units or 
leas per building. Any building with more than 20 units must have its 
own owners association unless special approval by the Turkey Creek Club 
Villa Owners Association is granted. The charges for buildings of more 
than 2 0  units shall be determined by the Association at the time the 
p l a n s  and specifications a r e  f i l e d  fo r  review. 

OWNERS ASSOCIATION CAPITAL RESERVE FUND FEES 
In accordance with t h e  restrictive covenants, upon the issuance of a 

building permit for t h e  construction of a dwelling unit, an initial 
working capital contribution must be made by t h e  owner the reo f  to 
Turkey Creek Master Owners Association, Inc., in the amount or' $80.00 
per dwelling unit. In a d d i t i o n ,  should this construction be of 
townhouse o r ' c l u b  villa units, 
$50.00 per unit required made payable to Turkey Creek Club Villa Owners 
Association, Inc. 

there will be an additional payment Of 

7 / 3 0 / 9 0  



2900 m r k e y  Creek Boulevard 
158 'hrkey Creek 
Alachua. Florida 326 15-9513 
Phone (904)462-5853 

A p r i l  7 ,  1993 

M r .  Howard Johnstor.  
Turkey C r e e k  Master Owners A s s o c i a t i o n ,  I n c .  
S u i t e  30 
P .  0. Box 147050 
G a i n e s v i l l e ,  FL 32614-7050 

Re: Water and Wastewater S e r v i c e  t o  Guard House 

Dear Howard: 

Pursuant  t o  your r e q u e s t ,  p l e a s e  be a d v i s e d  t h a t  w e  w i l l  i n s t a l l  a 
1" water l i n e  from water main t o  no r th  end of  second i s l a n d  a t  e n t r a n c e  
t o  Turkey Creek and i n s t a l l  a 5 /8"  water meter w i t h  c u t o f f  and check 
va lve  f o r  hookup by o t h e r s  a t  t h e  fol lowing c o s t :  

Wa t e r L i  n e 
C u t  & Patch Pavement 
Meter I n s t a l l a t i o n  and.  

Turn-on & Turn-of f Fees 
C a p i t a l  F a c i l i t i e s  Charge 

$ 150.00 
400.00 

8 3 5 . 0 0  
80.00 

Water Tot a 1  $ 1 , 4 6 5 . 0 0  

We w i l l  a l s o  i n s t a l l  a 1 2 '  manhole on e a s t  s i d e  of Turkey Creek 
Boulevard,  c u t  i n t o  sewer l i n e  and b r i n g  up 4" sewer l a t e r a l  f o r  hookup 
by o t h e r s  a t  t h e  fo l lowing  c o s t :  

Manhole 
C u t  i n t o  & i n s t a l l  4"  l a t e r a l  
C a p i t a l  F a c i l i t i e s  Charge 
P r o r a t a  Charge f o r  L i f t  S t a t i o n  

$1 , 2 5 0 . 0 0  
3 0 0 . 0 0  
5 3 5 . 0 0  
5 0 0 . 0 0  

Was t e wa t e r  Tot a 1  $ 2 , 5 8 5 . 0 0  

GRAND TOTAL - $4,050.00 

Also p l e a s e  be advised  t h a t  you cannot  b u i l d  any permanent 
s t r u c t u r e  any f u r t h e r  than 1 3 '  s o u t h  of t h e  paved c r o s s o v e r .  

Yours very  t r u l y ,  

TURKEY CREEK UTILITIES 
/- 

Norwood W. Hope 
I n t e r v e n o r ' s  Composite - - E x h i b i t  'I J C -  3 " 

A Planned Raldcntlal and RecreatIonal Community 
4 M l l u  North of Qalnuvll le  on U3 44 1 Rorth 



Turkey Creek Master Owners Association, Inc. 
Suite 30, P.O. Box 147050 
Gainesville, FI 326147050 

S e p t e m b e r  2 9 ,  1 9 9 2  

Ms. J o a n n  C h a s e  
R e g u l a t o r y  A n a l y s t  S u p e r v i s o r  
F l o r i d a  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  C o m m i s s i o n  
F a x  # :, 9 0 4 - 4 8 7 - 0 5 0 9  

Dear Ms. C h a s e :  

T h i s  w i l l  f o l l o w - u p  o n  o u r  t e l e p h o n e  c o n v e r s a t i o n  o f  y e s t e r d a y .  
we d i s c u s s e d ,  a n d  a s  i s  s e t  f o r t h  i n  p o u r  l e t ' i e r  o f  S e p t .  
PSC now i s  r e s p o n s i b l e  f o r  r e g u l a t i n g  T u r k e y  Cree!< U t i l i t i e s ,  
(TCU) . 

A s  
2 3 r d ,  t h e  

I n c .  

T C U  h a s  j u s t  r a i s e d  r a t e s  w i t h o u t  t h e  c o n s e n t  o f  t h e  PSC o r  t h e  
C i t y  o f  A l a c h u a .  A s  a n  e x a m p l e ,  I ' m  i n c l u d i n g  my  A u g u s t  a n d  
S e p t e m b e r  b i l l s .  A r e v i e w  w i l l  show t h a t  2 9 , 5 0 0  g a l l o n s  c o s t  
$ 3 3 . 8 0  i n  S e p t e m b e r ,  w h i l e  3 1 , 1 0 0  g a l l o n s  c o s t  l e s s  i n  A u g u s t .  T h e  
was tewa te r  f e e  i s  r a i s e d  f r o m  $ 3 5 . 4 5  t o  $ 3 7 . 2 5 .  A l s o ,  a p a s s  
t h r o u g h  o f  g o v e r n m e n t  c h a r g e s  i s  a d d e d .  

I c a l l e d  TCU t o d a y  a n d  s p o k e  t o  Tom, t h e  b o o k k e e p e r .  He v e r i f i e d  
t h a t  t h e  r a t e s  a r e  h i g h e r  t h i s  m o n t h .  

On b e h a l f  o f  t h e  h o m e o w n e r s  o f  T u r k e y  C r e e k ,  I w o u l d  a s k  t h a t  t h e  
PSC i m m e d i a t e l y  e n j o i n  TCU f r o m  i m p l e m e n t i n g  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  a n d  t h a t  
T C U  p r o m p t l y  m a i l  o u t  r e v i s e d  b i l l s .  

I a p p r e c i a t e  y o u r  a s s i s t a n c e  i n  t h i s  m a t t e r .  I c a n  be r e a c h e d  a t  
t e l e p h o n e :  ( 9 0 4 ) - 3 7 2 - 4 0 2 6  a n d  F a x :  ( 9 0 4 ) - 3 7 2 - 9 4 0 0 .  

I w i l l  b e  w r i t i n g  y o u  w i t h  a m o r e  d e t a i l e d  e x p l a n a t i o n  o f  o u r  
c o n c e r n s .  T h i s  u n a u t h o r i z e d  r a t e  i n c r e a s e  i s  t y p i c a l  o f  t h e  
c o n d u c t  o f  T C U .  

c i  n c e r e l y n  / 
---- 

JC:rs l  Intervenor's Composite 

( 2  pages) 
- Exh ib i t '' JC- 4 'I 
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. Turkey Creek Master Owners Association, Inc. 
Suite 30, P.O. Box 147050 
Gainesville, F132614-7050 

September 18, 1992 

Mr. Norwood Hope 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, FL 32615 

RE: Turkey Creek Utilities - 572ter 
Dear Norwood: 

The Board of Directors have asked me to inquire about the 
water bills paid by the association each month. The concern 
which exists is that in August, as well as many other months, 
the irrigation has not been turned on. In the past eight 
months, the only irrigation used was for the front island 
when the annuals were planted.(-) 

The August bills showed meter readings using 30,000 gallons, 
90,000 gallons, 80,000 gallons, 90,000 gallons, 80,000 
gallons, for a grand total of 370,000 gallons. 

You advised us in your letter of July 8, 1992 that there are 
no meters. The Board has serious concerns about this issue, 
but we paid the August bill so as not to incur penalties or 
late charges while we resolve the matter. 

Please advise in writing why the association receives bills 
totalling $393.55 when no water is used. 

Sincerely, 

Beverlg X. Smith 
Manager 

cc: Board of Directors 

Intervenor's Composite 
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v 
'TURKEY CFElZK VTIMTIE 

APPLIC4TIoN Er3R RESIDmTW N?iTEZ AND WS" sEI?VICE 
Y 

" For a t o t a l  of $80.00 h i c h  represents a connection fee of $ 4 0 . 0  and disconnection fee of 
$40.00, I do hereby apply for the services of n-lrkey Creek Uti l i t i es  t o  Serve water and sewer 

Lccation: Ut 
S t ree t  Pddress 2G.31 6f Y -70: 

2 .  Service connections or d i scokec t ions  a t  the a s t m r ' s  request w i l l  only be done up0 
3 working days writte? notice and during n o m 1  business hcurs of mrkey CYeek Ut i l i t i e s .  
$40.00 fee w i l l  te clarged where any service is csnnected or disconnected for  any reason d u r i n ,  
normal business hours. Any connecticns or disconnecticns a t  any other t i m e  w i l l  be charged a t  
the ra te  of $60.00 each. 

A l l  payments for service sha l l  he mde i n  person or  by m i l  a t  the o f f i ce  of Turkey 
Creek U t i l i t i e s  in Alachua, FL. 

If service is reradered for less than f i f t y  percent of the  normal b i l l i n g  cycle, Turke; 
Creek Utilities sha l l  prorate a s  per PSC rules .  

I f  I do not pay for t h i s  service,  plus applicable taxes thereon, on or before 4:30 p.1 
on the 20th day a f t e r  said b i l l  has k e n  mailed or presented for payment, i t  w i l l  be delinquenr 
and I will pay a l a t e  charge of $20.00 or 10% of the unpaid balance, wfiichever is greater,  per 
mnth  u n t i l  paid. 

k i n g  delinquent and pursuant to"PSC rules for ncn-compliance with the rules and regulations, 
and before service m y  be re instated,  my acccunt with Turkey Creek Util i t ies must be -paid 
a r r e n t ,  including the a-ppropriate disconnect ion and reconnection fees. 

The a b v e  n-entioned d e p i t  m y  be used  to pay any delinquency on my acccunt, and saic 
d e w i t  is refundable to  me, provided my accmnt wich lhrkey Creek Utilities is paid-in-full. 

water cbtained from Turkey creek U t i l i t i e s  and that I w i l l  not allcw other water t o  be ccxlnecte 
wi th  the water system of Turkey Creek Util i t ies.  

Turkey Creek U t i l i t i e s .  
material or equipment of Turkey Creek U t i l i t i e s .  

or i n  ccnnection with the above prenises which is not furnished or supplied by TJrkey Creek 
U t i l i t i e s  or its successors, designees, nominees or assignees. 

I w i l l  not allow any water or waste, except n o m 1  human md kitchen waste generated i 
my residewe,  to  enter the wastewater system of Turkey Creek U t i l i t i e s .  I f  I allcw anything 
other than th i s  t o  enter the wastewater system of Turkey B e e k  Util i t ies,  I hereby agree t o  pay  
a l l  a s t s  involved in  t h e  r e p i r  or mintenance of the wastewater systen a s  a resul t  of t h i s  
entry.  

I agree that I W i l l  be r e s p n s i b l e  for a l l  functions or  mlfunct ions.of  the water and 
wastewater service from the p o i n t  of col lect ion into and including my system. 

Water frm a w e l l ,  stream, lake or b a s i n  my be u s e d  only for the  pur,me of watering 
grass ,  shrubs, garders, and as amroved in  writing by Turkey Creek U t i l i t i e s .  

A designated o f f i c i a l  from Turkey Creek Utilities may ins ,pc t  my water or wastewater 
systen on my property a t  any reasonable hour t o  dete-mine compliance with t h i s  application. I 
further understand that i f  I am not " p l y i n g  with a l l  conditions on t h i s  application, that  my 
water and wastewater service w i l l  be discontinued pursuant t o  PSC rules.  

Turkey Creek U t i l i t i e s  as a r e su l t  of act ion take? to co l lec t  any charges incurreci by re. 

time by Turkey Creek Utilities and/or PSC. 

A 

3 .  

4. 

5. 

6 .  My service w i l l  be discontinued a f t e r  5 working days written not ice-of  said acca-lnt 

7. 

8. I am not t o  r m e t e r ,  r e se l l ,  allow t o  he used  on another property or residence, any 

9. I agree not to  tanper with, damage or  destroy any sea l s ,  material or equiprrent of 
I further agree t o  be respns ib le  for any damge done t o  any seals, 

10. I am not t o  use any water, except as  apprcved i n  writ ing by 'Ibrkey Creek U t i l i t i e s  on 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. I agree to  be responsible for  a l l  at torneys'  fees and costs i n c x r e d  on Mnalf of 

1 hereby agree to  pay the ra tes  and cbey/follm rules a s  may be set or  anended frcm t im t, 

f Signature 
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